purchase accounting. In accordance with IFRS purchase accounting, an acquired company’s deferred revenue at the date of
acquisition is subject to a fair value adjustment which reduces the deferred amount and revenues recognized subsequent to an
acquisition. We include Non-IFRS revenue to allow for more complete comparisons to the financial results of our historical
operations, forward-looking guidance and the financial results of peer companies. We believe these adjustments are useful to
management and investors as a measure of the ongoing performance of the business. Additionally, although acquisition related
revenue adjustments are non-recurring, we may incur similar adjustments in connection with any future acquisitions as these
adjustments give a proforma view of our revenue.

The tables below provide a reconciliation of IFRS revenues to Non-IFRS revenues related to all of our historic acquisitions:

12 Chief Financial Officer’s Review

For the Year Ended June 30,

2014 2013

($ in thousands)

Revenues
(as reported
under IFRS)

Acquisition
Fair Value

Adjustment

Non-IFRS
Revenues

Revenues
(as reported
under IFRS)

Acquisition
Fair Value

Adjustment

Non-IFRS
Revenues

Software licenses $117,791 $6,069 $123,860  $112,228 $156 $112,384
Maintenance services 133,194 911 134,105  121,751 205 121,956
Professional services 38,725 714 39,439  32,339 − 32,339
Total revenues $289,710 $7,694 $297,404  $266,318 $361 $266,679

Adjusted software license revenue increased $11.5 million, or 10.2% in 2014 as a result of mobile and new or acquired products
software license revenue grew 106.5%. Acquisition fair value adjustments increased $7.3 million as the result of the subsequent
recognition of fair value adjustments to deferred income acquired in the acquisition of Kapow in July 2013.

Non-IFRS Income from Operations - We define Non-IFRS income from operations as income from operations, as reported under IFRS,
excluding the effect of acquisition fair value adjustment to revenue, share-based payment expense, depreciation expense,

[…]

Euro, British pound and Swiss franc.

Exchange risks predominantly relate to the revaluation of balances associated with intercompany transactions.

The Company operates under a transfer pricing model, where software licenses and maintenance services are sold internally to
intercompany re-sellers. Such transactions are denominated in the applicable functional currency of the re-seller, therefore the
Company intellectual property owner carries the exchange risk, which is recorded in the Consolidated Income Statements on
settlement of the intercompany obligation.

The Company is also subject to foreign currency risk associated with customer transactions in varying currencies and cash deposits
held in non-functional currencies.

82 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

NOTE 20 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable change in the Company’s key currency exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax and equity, due to changes in fair values of monetary assets and liabilities.

($ in thousands, except interest rates) Change in rate Effect on result before taxes Effect on equity
2014
Euro +10% (4,445) (659)

-10% 4,445 659

British pound +10% 313 (4,735)
-10% (313) 4,735

Swiss franc +10% 2,008 −
-10% (2,008) −

($ in thousands, except interest rates) Change in rate Effect on result before taxes Effect on equity
2013
Euro +10% (603) (627)

-10% 603 627

British pound +10% 2,572 (4,210)
-10% (2,572) 4,210

Swiss franc +10% 527 −
-10% (527) −

Interest rate risk

The Company utilizes both fixed and floating interest rates, and assesses the risk and reward associated with these rates when
acquiring new financial assets or liabilities. The Company has no interest bearing liabilities, but is exposed to interest rate risk
resulting from changes in the market interest rate on its interest bearing assets.

Assets at floating rates expose the Company to cash flow interest risks, while interest bearing assets at fixed rates expose the
Company to fair value interest risk. The Company’s floating rate financial assets are based on variable bank deposit rates.